
Decision No. 71903 

BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISS ION OF 'IHE S'I:A'IE OF CALIFORNIA 

Investigation on the Commission's )~ 
own motion into the operations, 
rates and practices of EARL F. 
SCENE IDER and JACK H. CORNWELL, 
dba C & S TRUCKING, a partnership. 

Case No. 8459 
(Filed June 28, 1966) 

) 

~ 

Karl K. Roos, for Jack H. Co:r,.well, 
dba C & S Trucking, resPQr.dent. 

Earl F. Schneider, in propria persona, 
respondent. 

B. A. Peeters and J. B. Han.ni8~n, 
for the co~ssion steif. 

OPINION _e...- ___ ... _ 

By order dated June 28, 1966, the Commission instituted 

an investigation into the rates, operations, and practices of 

Earl F. Schneider and Jack H. Cornwell, dba C & S Trucking 1 a 

partnership. Public hearing was held before Examiner Robert 

Barnett on September 20 and 21, 1966, at Los Angeles. The matter 

was submitted on ehe latter date subject to the receipt of l~te

filed exhibits, which have been received. 

The staff moved to dismiss Ecrl F. Schneider as a party to 

the Order Instituting Investigation on the ground that Schneider 

tl~rmir.ated his partnership with Cornwell in July 1964, prior to 

the time that any of the alleged violations occurred. Said motion 

is granted. 

Respondent Jack H. Cornwell, dba C & S Trucking 

(hereinafter refer%'ed to as 'respondent), presently conducts opera-
, 

tions pursuant to Radial Highway ,Common Carrier Permit No. 19-56048 
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issued December 4, 1962. The Order Instituting Investigation alleges 

that respondent may have violated Public Utilities Code Sections 

3664, 3667, 3668, and 3737 by having charged and collected less 

than the applicable minimum rates for the transportation of property, 

by having employed subbaulers without baving a bond on file, and by 

failing to properly prepare shipping documents. It was stipulated 

th~t respondent had copies of Minimum Rate Tariff No. 2 (MRT 2) 

and the supplements thereto in his possession prio: to the time the 

alleged violations that are the basis of this action occurred. 

However, respondent claims that MRT 2 and supplements were not 
1/ 

served on him in accordance with Public Utilities,Code Section 3737.-

Respondent operates one tractor, three flatbed truckS, and 

three flatbed trailers from his terminal at La Puente, California. 

He employs four drivers. His gross operating revenue for'the first 

two quarte~s of. 1966 and the third quarter of 1965 was $88,000. 

(No figure was s~bmitted for the fourth quarter of 1965.) Respond

ent transports general commodities under MRT 2. 

1/ ¥lUpo'n the issuance by the commission of any decision 
or order m~ce applicable to a particular class or 
group of carriers~ or to particular commodities trans
ported or areas served, the commission shall serve a 
copy of the decision or order without charge UpO'::l. each 
c~A:'.rie~ affected. Upon the issuance of a pe:mit to 
opc'!<l'i:C ~.a .u. highway carrier) the commissio:l nhall 
se~ve without charge upon the carrier a copy of each 
t~riff, decision, or order previously issued that is 
then applicable to the class or classes of transporta
tion service the carrier intends to perform. Each 
carrier shall observe an* tariff decision, or-orQer 
applicable to it after s rvic~ tflereof." (Emphasis added.) 
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Staff Evidence 

The staff presented three witnesses, two trans-

portation representatives and one associate transportation rate 

expert. These witnesses testified that respondent employed sub

haulers without having a bond on file as required by General Order 

No. 102-B; that respondent did not set forth full and complete 

information on his freight bills and shipping documents; and that on 

36 occasions respondent assessed rates and charges for the trans

portation of property tbat were less than the miDjmlW rates pre

scribed in MRT 2. The shippers for whom the transportation was 

performed and the amounts of undercharges involved are: 

Hobbs Wall Lumber Co., Inc. 
J. F. Weber Forest Products 

Total Undercharges 

$ 3,693.37 
792.32 

$ 4,485.69 

The reasons for the undercharges include assessing rail 

rates for off-rail points, consolidating shipments without proper doc

umentation, assessing rat~~s ~d charges less than the mintm~ pres

cribed by MRT2, and assessing rates and charges by use of false btuing 

snd false weights. !he staff recommended that a fine in the amount of 

the 'undercharges plus a fine under Sectton 3774 of $1,000 be imposed. 

Respondent's Evidence 

Respondent did not dispute the amount of the undercharges 

and, except for the charges of false biJLling and false weights, 

respondent did not dispute the correctness of the staff's reasons 

why the undercharges occurred. Respondent testified that the al~ 

leged false freight bills were caused by driver errors in filling 

them out; the alleged false wcigh~s were caused by using average 

weights rather than the actual weights or estimated weights provided 
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in MR'I 2) Item. 680, Respondent seeks to avoid being found in 

violation of the Public Utilities Code because (1) he was not proper

ly served with the tariff; (2) J. F. Weber Forest Produets is in 

bankruptcy; and (3) Hobbs Wall Lumber Co., Inc., ha.s paid its 

unclerchar ges • 

Discussion 

the staff based their allegations of false billi~ on 
2/ 

evidence that showed altered dates on some f%eight bills - or the 
11 

same pickup date on different freight bills) which, as a, conse-

quence, showed a driver's being in two places at the same: time. 

It is not infrequent that an incorrect date on a form will 

be corrected by writing over the incorrect figures, but when 

the result is used to prove that freight moved within 

a period of time that would permit a. special low rate to be charged, 

and when the altered freight bill is compared with other freight 

bills and shows that one driver was in two places at the same time, 

such evidence is persuasive th~t rather than ~ere'driver ·error, a 
, 

deliberate alteration was made in an attempt to evade the minimum 

rates. 

Similarly, when two freight bills are dated the same day 

and axe signed by the same driver and it is clear that the drive~ 

could not have picked up both loads on the same day yet the docu

ments. are used to obtain special low rates, such evidence is. per

suasive that an attempt was made, by false billing, to evade the 

minimum. rates. 

~./ Compare Exhibit 3 pa~t 20 freight bill No. 490 with Exhibit 1, 
AttaChment 3, freight bill No. 493. 

3/ 
- In Exhibit 3 compare part 3 freight bill No. 332 with part 4 

freight bill No. 333. 
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Respondent's defense to the charge that he used false 

weights in determining the rate for lumber was that he considered 

the use of average weights to be proper. This defe~e, asserted by 

a person who bas been in the true~~ng business for many years and 

who has testified to being experienced in rating freight, does .,not 

~cr~t consideration. 

Respondent admitted having MRT 2 and all supplements in 

his possession prior to the time that the alleged violations oc

curred but be claims that he cannot be found in violation of the 

Public Utilities Code because he was not served with the documents 

in conformity with Public Utilities Code Section 3737. A staff 

~:itness testified that service of all pertu\ent documents was made 

on respondent by mailing the documents to respondent's last ~dd=ess 

on file with tbe Commission. Exhibit No. 4 is an affidavit of the 

Commission staff member who actually made such service. The evidence 

shows proper service pursuant to Section 3737. 

Respondent asserts that he should not be required to 

collect undercbarges because the undercharges due from J. F. Weber 

Forest Products are uncollectible as it is in bank%uptcy, and the 

undercharges due from Hobbs Wall Lumber Co., Inc., have been paid. 

The filing of a petition in bankruptcy by a shipper does 

not relieve a carrier from its obligation to attempt to collect 

undercharges. Respondent is required to file a claim in bankruptcy 

for the total amount of the undercharges found herein against 

J. F. Weber Forest Products. 

Respondent supported his claim that he collected the 

$3,693.37 due as undercharges from Hobbs Wall Lumber Co., Inc., 

by 1nt'toducing Exhibit No.8, which is a statement issued by 
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Hobbs Wall Lumber Co., Inc., to respondent on September 13, 1966 

showing a set-off of the $3,693.37 against an amount of $4,625.41 

due it from. respondent. This $4,625.41 amount is the balance due 

on a promissory note dated October 7, 1964 ceXhibit No: 7) issued 

by:espondent to Hobbs Wall Lumber Co., Inc., in the amount of 

$9,524.32 at 6-1/2 percent interest. Lawful tariff charges must 

be collected. ·'F.or the Comn.iSsion "to approve th!s' set-off 

under these facts, would be to condone e violation of the 

~inimum rates. Because of :hese circumstances, the Commission 

Vlill not rec'bgnize the atte=.pted set-off of \l1:'1dercbarges. 

egcinst a debt of the carrier~ 

Findings of Fact 

1. Respondent operat~1 pursuant to a radial highway common 

carrier permit. 

2. :S~espondent was se:rvecl with MR'r 2 and supplements prior 

to the time the violations found herein occurred. 

3. Respondent employed subhaulers without having a bond on 

file as required by General Order No. l02-B. 

4. Respondent used false weights when preparing freight bills 

and thereby assessed rates less than the prescribed minimum rates. 

5. Respondent altered freight bills in an attempt to assess 

rates less than the prescribed minimum rates. 

6. Respondent bas charged less than the lawfully prescribed 

minimum rate in the ins tance.s set forth in Exhibit No.5, amounting 

to $792.32, and EXhib1t No.6, amounting to $3,693.37. 

7. J. F. Weber Forest Produc.ts filed a petition in bankruptcy 

on August 12, 1966 .. 
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8. Respondent bas not collected the undercharges due from 

HQbbs Wall Lumber Co., Inc. 

9. Earl F. Schneider is no longer a partner of Jack H. 

Cornwell and is not doing business as C & S Trucking. 

Based on the foregoing findings of fact the Commission 

concludes that respondent violated Sections 3737, 3664, 3667, 

and 3668 of the Public Utilities Code. 

Respondent should pay a fine of $500 pursuant to 

Section 3774 of the Public Utilities Code and an additional fine 

of $4,485.69 pursuant to Section 3800 of said Code. Respondent 

will be ordered to make partial payment of the fine in the amount 

of $4,193.37 on or before the twentieth day after the effective 

date of the order herein and the remaining fine of $792.32 on 

or before the expiration of two years after the effective date 

of the order herein. 

If respondent is not able to collect the full amount 

of his claim of $792.32 from J. F. Weber Forest Products, 

respondent may petition the Commission to reduce the fine im

posed under Section 3800 by the amount representing the dif

ference between his claim and the amount recovered from 

J. F. Weber Forest Products in its bankruptcy proceeding . 

.. 
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IT IS ORDERED that: 

1. Respondent shall pay a fine of $4,193.37 on or before 

the twentieth day after the effective date of this order and an 

additional fine of $792.32 on or before the expiration of two 

years after the effective date of this order. 

2. Respondent shall take such action, including legal 

action, as may be necessary to collect the amounts of undercharges 

set forth in Finding No.6, and sball notify the Commission in 

wxiting upon the consummation of such collections. 

3. Respondent shall proceed promptly, diligently, and in 

good faith to pursue all reasonable measures to collecttbe 

undercharges, and in the event undercharges ordered to be col

lected by paragraph 2 of this order, or nny part of such under

charges, remain uncollected sixty days after the effective date 

of this order, respondent shall file with theCommi~sion, on the . , 
fixst Monday of each month after the end of sai.d sixty days, a 

repoxt of the undercharges remaining to be collected, specifying 

the action to collect such undercharges and the result of such 

action, until such undercharges have been collected in full or 

until fuxther order of the Commission. 

4. Respondent shall cease and desist from charging and 

collecting compensation for the transportat~on of p~operty or 

for any service in connection tbeTewith in a lesser amount than 

the minimum. 'l:ates and ebaxges p'l:ese:x1.bed by th1.s Commi.ssio'D.. 
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5. Earl F. Schneider is dismissed as a tespondent tn this 

investigation. 
the Secretary of the Commission is directed to cause 

personal service of this order to be made upon respondent. The 

effective date of this order sball be twenty days after the com-

pletion of such service. 
IIoz> )h!!qmn • California. this ~ cf ~ 

day of 

Dated at 

, •• ,,:,.~,., 1967 Gt;~ " ) r.t~' I ' " ~ 

~~i1L/, 
&a~Jf4&$~e1lt 

~ \: .'~~-: .~~ ~~ 
"Jl71A:J'k -->.- . /'"'.:" 

~ ~ 

commissioners 

Commi9 s 1 onor W'JL!.J.A:M. Sn4:0NS, JR. 
~ot • • .............. --.'--------- did 

th1 
:po.r"ic.f,:ps.to in the d1a:pos1t1on ot 

:) procood1ll8. 


